
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
WIS Scotts Hill Drive, 365' Sc/line of 
Bittersweet Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(1008 Scotts Hill Drive) 

* OF 
2nd Election District 
2nd Council District * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

Nechama Goldman, Legal Owner * Case No. 2010-0170-A 
Sarah C. Manning, Lessee 

Petitioner * 

* * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by Petitioner and contract lessee, Sarah C. Manning. The Petition was also signed 

by the legal owner of the property, Nechama Goldman. The Petitioner requests variance relief 

from Sections 432.A.1.C.1 and 432.A.1.C.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

(B.C.Z.R.) to permit parking for a Class I Assisted Living Facility with a maximum of three (3) 

beds to be located partially in the front yard in lieu of the required side and rear yards, and a side 

yard setback for said parking spaces of zero (0) feet in lieu of the required 10 feet from the 

property line. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the 

site plan submitted, which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Sarah Manning, 

d/b/a S&S Senior Care, her daughter, Sharon Manning, and David Billingsley, of Central 

~ Drafting and Design, Inc. , who prepared the site plan and is assisting the Petitioner in the 

::J 
LL ermitting process. A number of residents and community leaders representing the Scotts Hill 
cc O 
~ ~ 1 mprovement Association, consisting of 260 homes, appeared as concerned neighbors, namely; 

~ 1 PJ ernando Rozencwaig, Robert H. Kontoff, Marcia Litov, Deanna L. Haspett, and Les Weinberg. 
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It became apparent at the onset of the hearing that a great deal of confusion existed as to the 

nature and scope of the request. As explained, Mr. Rosencwaig, the Association' s Vice 

President, indicated that the zoning sign posted on the property had given the impression that the 

property's features would be changing. He presented correspondence received from 16 families 

who oppose the creation of additional paved parking spaces, changes to the existing structure, 

parking to be allowed in the front yard, changes in the zoning classification, etc. (See Protestants 

Exhibit 1). Mr. Billingsley explained that nothing is being removed. No new construction is 

taking place. The Petitioner is not proposing to construct any additional parking areas, but is 

asking for permission to operate an Assisted Living Facility with parking and delivery in the 

existing driveway of the subject property rather than the rear yard. Ms. Manning only wishes to 

legitimize those conditions set forth above that have existed since 1959. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped 

parcel located on the west side of Scotts Hill Drive, just west of Bittersweet Road in the Scotts 

Hill subdivision of Pikesville. The property contains a lot area of 8,750 square feet (0.20 acres), 

more or less, zoned D.R.5.5 and improved with a split-level single-family dwelling with a rear 

yard patio and large yard. Ms. Goldman has owned the property since December 2005 and has 

been leasing it to Ms. Manning since February 2007. See Lease Agreement received as 

etitioner' s Exhibit 7. Ms. Manning has applied for a State license and would like to receive 

oning approval in order to accredit the house as a three (3) bed Assisted Living Facility for 

nior citizens in need of assistance. She stated the home is adequate for this purpose and that 

t e parking on the side and front would be sufficient since there' s room for two (2) vehicles on 

t e existing concrete parking pad and room on Scotts Hill Drive in front of the house for 

liveries and additional parking. This testimony is corroborated by Stephen E. Weber, Chief of 
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Traffic Engineering, in his e-mail dated January 14, 2010, sent to the Office of People's Counsel, 

following his review of the proposal. Ms. Manning points out that no assisted living patient 

would drive a vehicle so that there would be no additional parking required. Finally, she 

indicated that since the existing parking pad on the east side of the house does not meet the set 

back requirements for assisted living facilities (Sections 432.A.C.1 and 2), she had initially 

planned to extend the driveway and create a turn-around area in the rear yard. The Office of 

Planning, however, opposed creating an additional impervious surface and stated in its Zoning 

Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment, dated December 23 , 2009, as follows: 

"The additional impervious surface and the turnaround would diminish the 
usability of the rear yard and would not be compatible with the neighborhood. 
The lessee, Sarah Manning. and representative, Dave Billingsley, were made 
aware of this issue. The site plan was revised and the parking is now shown in the 
existing driveway". 

This is in accord with the community' s strong desire not to allow changes in the appearance of 

houses that affect the beauty of the neighborhood and impact the values of adjacent properties. 

Therefore, the Petitioner agreed to compromise and file the instant Petition. If not for the Office 

of Planning's request, no variances would be necessary or required as the Petitioner could have 

met all B.C.Z.R. requirements. 

In this regard, the assisted living facility legislation enacted under Council Bills 19-04 

d 32-06 were written by and for the Office of Planning and the Department of Aging. These 

gencies are responsible for reviewing and approving the general layout and compatibility 

tandards of any proposed assisted living facility and make recommendations to the Department 

f Permits and Development Management (DPDM) and the undersigned Zoning Commissioner. 

ill No. 19-04 composed site requirement changes, including a minimum required 10-foot 

etback from an adjoining property line for parking - and that the parking and delivery areas be 
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located in side or rear yards. It is this required location that is at issue before me, as an assisted 

living facility is permitted in the D.R.5.5 zoning classification by Use Permit which can be 

issued by representatives of the DPDM pursuant to Council Bill 19-04. That section was 

amended to require that such facilities be: 

"(1) located in a structure which was built at least five (5) years before the date of the 
application; 

(2) was not enlarged by 25% or more of ground area within the five (5) years before 
the date of application; and 

(3) which accommodates fewer than eight (8) resident clients". 

Thus, if the requested variance relief is granted, a zoning Use Permit could be issued following 

receipt of comments from the Offices of Planning and Community Conservation for the 

proposed assisted living facility. 1 

After due consideration of all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to 

grant the variance. It is clear that strict compliance with the regulations would result in a 

practical difficulty and unreasonable hardship for the Petitioner and prevent her use of the 

property for a permitted purpose. Moreover, testimony and evidence demonstrates that this 

property is on the main street that all residents of Scotts Hill Drive use to access and exit the area 

and they do not want any changes to the community's appearance, a position also advocated by 

the Office of Planning. There were no adverse ZAC comments submitted by any County 

reviewing agency and the proposal appears compatible with the pattern of development in the 

area. Thus, I find that the relief requested is appropriate in this instance and will not be 

detrimental to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale. 

1 As evidenced by the December 23, 2009 ZAC comment from the Office of Planning, they recommend the granting 
fthe variance and approval of the Use Permit. 
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted with 

limitations. 

this 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

:3 h' day of February 2010 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from 

Sections 432.A. l.C. l and 432.A. l.C.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

to permit parking to be located partially in the front yard in lieu of the required side and rear 

yards, and a side yard setback for said parking spaces of zero (0) feet in lieu of the required 10 

feet from the property line, in accordance with Petitioner' s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby 

GRANTED, and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a Use Permit for an Assisted Living Facility I for a 

maximum of three (3) beds, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following conditions 

which are restrictions precedent to the limited approval granted herein: 

1. The Petitioner may apply for her Use Permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at her own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has 
expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein 
shall be rescinded. 

2. The variance relief granted to the Petitioner(s) herein is personal in nature, limited in 
duration, and shall not run with the land so as to insure to the benefit of any 
subsequent property lessee or owner. The Assisted Living Facility use shall 
terminate at such time as Sarah C. Manning ceases to operate the facility or no 
longer leases the property, whichever occurs first rendering the variance relief 
granted hereunder to be null and void and of no further force and effect. 

3. The Petitioner(s) shall permit a representative of the Code Enforcement Division of 
the Department of Permits and Development Management reasonable access to the 
property and dwelling to insure compliance with this Order. 

4. The decision in this case is not a legal precedent that may be cited as such in any 
other zoning case. 
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5. There shall be no signage erected on the home or permitted on the property. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT ANY APPEAL OF THIS DECISION MUST BE 

ENTERED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE DATE HEREOF. 

WJW:dlw 
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for Baltimore County 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

Sarah C. Manning 
6504 Armstrong A venue 
Baltimore, Maryland 21215 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

February 3, 2010 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
WIS Scotts Hill Drive, 365' Sc/line of Bittersweet Road 
(1008 Scotts Hill Drive) 
2nd Election District - 2nd Council District 
Nechama Goldman, Legal Owner; Sarah C. Manning, Lessee - Petitioner 
Case No. 2010-0170-A 

Dear Ms. Manning: 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
Zoning Commissioner 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the 
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing 
an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391 . 

WJW:dlw 
Enclosure 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

c: Nechama Goldman, 5918 Simmonds Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21215 
David Billingsley, Central Drafting and Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, 

Edgewood,MD 21040 
Sharon Manning, 6504 Armstrong Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21215 
Bernaudo Rozencwaig, 813 Smoke Tree Road, Baltimore, MD 21208 
Robert H. Kontoff, 918 Painted Post Road, Pikesville, MD 21208 
Marcia Litov, 1017 Scotts Hill Drive, Pikesville, MD 21208 
Deanna L. Haspett, 1016 Scotts Hill Drive, Pikesville, MD 21208 
Les Weinberg, 1003 Scotts Hill Drive, Pikesville, MD 21208 
People's Counsel; Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement, DPDM; 

Office of Planning; File 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite I 03 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
Iocat:edat /008 S.COTTS HILL OR/Ve 
which is presently zoned _...:..../j____:_P._..5_,-6 _____________ _ 

Deed Reference: ia_,J:i_ / ~Z Tax Account# _0_7.Q!_1_2_p~j-_p_ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

SEE ATTACHED 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Prope1iy is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zon ing regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Con_tract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address 

City State 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address 

City State 

Case No. 2.oro - o I 7o __: A. 
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

REV8/20/07 
Date ___ ::::~;__-_:J_ -_,.c:> ______ _ 

IM/e do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we me the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 
NE.CHAMA GOLDMAN 
Nam~ 

Signa re 
~ -

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

-5~18 SIM MONOS AYE. 
Address Telephone No. 

BAL.i4'. MO, 7,,/'ZIS 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

OAYIO /2,!U,.,fNGSL.f..T 
CE. 1~AAt... OMFTIM~ ,AHO DfrSIGH, INC., 

NaG eO/ CHMWOOJ:J er (1-1c,) ,1:,-a'11~ 
Address 

t{){c e \YQOO 
Telephone No. 

'2/04-,0 MO , 
City State Zip Code 

Office Use Onl'j 

£slimaled Len91h of l\earin9 =~~=~~= 
Unavailable For l\earin9 

Reviewed by ~ ( c:-== 



A variance from Section 432A.C. 1 and 2, BCZR; to permit parking for an Assisted 
Living Facility to be located partially in the front yard in lieu of the required side and 
rearyards; and a sideyard setback for said parking spaces of zero feet in lieu of the 
required 10 feet. 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 
1008 SCOTTS HILL DRIVE 

Beginning at a point on the west side of Scotts Hill Drive (60 feet wide) di stant 365 feet 

southerly of it's intersection with the center of Bittersweet Road (50 feet wide), thence 

being all of Lot 20, Block B as shown on the plat entitled Plat Three, Scotts Hill recorded 

among the Baltimore County plat records in Plat Book 25 Folio 70. 

Containing 8,750 square feet or 0.201 acre of land, more or less. 

Being known as 1008 Scotts Hill Drive. Located in the 2ND Election District, 2ND 

Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Md. 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ' ..... 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

. 
. . 

MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT -Date: 
I 

I 

Rev Sub 
Source/ Rev/ 

Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

Total : -
Rec 

From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen ( 15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: _ ___.,Q-=:;__1_7....:;----=0=--------------
Petitioner: /'IE. Cl-IA MA ~ OLONAN 

Address or Location: I 0()$ S Corr-s I-I ILL [}f<./Vc:. 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: .SAM MANNING 

Address: ~501- A/SMST/50/YG AVE 
RJALTO MD -Zl llS 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



NOTICE OF ZONING 
HEARING 

The Zoning COlnmlsskJner 
of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing in Towson, 
Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

case: # 20.1<H>170-A 
1008 Scotts Hiii Drive 
W/side of Scotts Hill Drive, 
365 feet +/- south of the 
centerline of Bittersweet 
Road 
2nd Election District 
2nd councilmanlc District 
Legal owner(s): Nechama 
Goldman 

Variance: to permit parking 
for an Assisted LMng Facili­
ty to be located partially In 
the front yard In lieu of the 
required side and rear 
yards, and a sideyard set­
back for said parking 
spaces of zero feet In lieu 
of the required 10 feet. 
Hearing: Tuesday,January 
26, 2010 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 104, Jefferson 
aulldlng, 105 west Chesa­
peake Avenue, Towson 
21204. 

\ 
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, Ill 
zoning commissioner for 
Baltimore county 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda· 
tlons Please contact the 
zoning commissioner's Of· 
flee at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing, contact the zoning 
Review Office at (410) 887-
3391. 
JT/1/722 Jan. 12 226443 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

----.......... il~l 4_( _, 20.l.Q_ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of s1:1eeessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on _t__.[ /~2-_/ _,201.Q___,_ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTf NG 

RE: Case No )O/O-IJ170- A 

P · ioner/Developer .JJAt/t. 
tlLIN65L-£i/ 

( 

Date Of Hearing/Closing: I kt,~ o 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building.Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladies and Gentlemen 

This letter is to certify under penalties of perjury that the necessary 
sign(s) required by law were posted con_$icuously on the P.[Operty 
at /cJrJ¥ t;.t17T-5 1/JLL ..l>/2Jt/L 



ZONI G NOTICE 
CASE tt _ J.OJ(j-0170-A 

A PUBLIC HEARING Will BE HELD er 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

December 23, 2009 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0170-A 
1008 Scotts Hill Drive 
W/side of Scotts Hill Drive, 365 feet +/- south of the centerline of Bittersweet Road 
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Nechama Goldman 

Variance to permit parking for an Assisted Living Facility to be located partially in the front yard 
in lieu of the required side and rear yards , and a sideyard setback for said parking spaces of 
zero feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. 

Hearing : Tuesday, January 26 , 2010 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

(~ tioLc> 
' Timothy Kotroco 

Director 

TK:klm 

C: Nechama Goldman, 5918 Simmonds Avenue, Baltimore 21215 
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JANUARY 11, 2010. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoni ng Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, January 12, 2010 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Sara Manning 
6504 Armstrong Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21215 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-660-8613 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2010-0170-A 
1008 Scotts Hill Drive 
W/side of Scotts Hill Drive, 365 feet +/- south of the centerline of Bittersweet Road 
2nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Nechama Goldman 

Variance to permit parking for an Assisted Living Facility to be located partially in the front yard 
in lieu of the required side and rear yards , and a sideyard setback for said parking spaces of 
zero feet in lieu of the required 10 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, January 26, 2010 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIA J. WIS MAN Ill 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR . 
County Executive 

Nechama Goldman 
5918 Simmonds Ave. 
Baltimore, MD 21215 

Dear: Nechama Goldman 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

TIM OTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Deve lopment Management 

January 21 , 2010 

RE: Case Number 2010-0170-A, 1008 Scotts Hill Dr. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 07, 2009. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, b~t to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Billingsley; 601 Charwood Ct.; Edgewood, MD 21040 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11 I I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 4 I 0-887-3391 I Fax 4 I 0-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNT~ MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

1008 Scotts Hill Drive 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 10-170 

Petitioner: Nechama Goldman 

Zoning: DR5.5 

Requested Action: Variance 

DATE: December 23 , 2009 

RECEIVED 

DEC 2 9 2009 

ZONING COMtviiSSl:H 'Lr~ 

The applicant proposes to convert an existing single family dwelling to a Class A Assisted Living Facility 
with 3 beds, pursuant to Section 432 of the BCZR. The applicant applied for a use permit with a site plan 
that initially showed an extended driveway and turn-around area in the rear yard. 

The additional impervious surface and the turnaround would diminish the usability of the rear yard and 
would not be compatible with the neighborhood. The lessee, Sarah Manning and representative, Dave 
Billingsley, were made aware of this issue. The site plan was revised and the parking is now shown in the 
existing driveway. 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning recommends granting the variance. Approval of the use permit is contingent upon 
the granting of the variance. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana ltter at 410-887-3480. 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 10\ 10- 170.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. Kerfr/tay, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 28, 2009 
Item Nos. 2010-0166, 168, 169, 170, 
171 and 172 

DATE: December 15, 2009 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:IDevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-12282009 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Malley. Governor 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J . Pedersen, Administra tor 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office Of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: :Vee . l?; Z 00 ;> 

RE: Baltimore County 

Item No. Zo \ D- 0l7 0-A 
\ oo<o 6::oT\s ~\L\._ t1c,\S E­
GQ.'t)M .1.I-.:) ? 'll..07 EtL"T'( 
v~,/'.'>.~CE:. -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

!~'.~! -
,_) -I, Steven D. Foster, Cjf 
,&P- Engineering Access Permits 

Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is-------~­
Maryland Relay Service for lmpa ired Hear ing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

St reet Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.sha.maryland.gov 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

1008 Scotts Hill Drive; WIS Scott Hill 
Drive, 3 65 ' S c/line of Bittersweet Road 
2nd Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Nechama Goldman 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 10-170-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

DEC IO LUU9 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J,..;: ~ ?/~/,() 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 18th day of December, 2009, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed t ) David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc, 601 

Charwood Court, Edgewood, MD 21040, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



... 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson , Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

January 15, 2010 

HAND DELIVERED 
William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RECEIVED 

JAN 15 2010 

Re: PETITION FOR V '\RIANCE 
Nechama Goldman- Legal Owner 
1008 Scotts Hill Drive 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Case No: 10-170-A 

Dear Mr. Wiseman, 

We asked Stephen E. Weber, Chief of Traffic Engineering, to review the petition and site 
plan in this case for any traffic/parking issues. As a result, he sent the enclosed e-mail dated 
January 14, 2010, which is self-explanatory. As is our custom, we forward it to you for 
consideration. The hearing is set for January 28, 2010. 

PMZ/rmw 

Thank you for yom consideration. 

Sincerely, 

pt$!11~ ZwrflfLfJtlC,.,:,, 

Peter Max Zimmerman 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

cc: David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc 
Stephen E. Weber, Division of Traffic Engineering 



From: 
To: 
CC: 
Date: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Stephen Weber 
People's Counsel 
Dennis Kennedy 
1/14/2010 8:04 PM 
Fwd: Nechama Goldr1an 10-170-A 
10-170-A Petition.pdf 

Dear Mr. Zimmerman: 

We have reviewed the request for placing a 3-bed Assisted Living Facility into a single-family split-level home. While the use itself in 
this setting appears a bit odd, we do not find that it would create any significant traffic issues. This use is a rather low traffic 
generator and with only 3 beds it would contain any traffic issues as long as it is limited to this number of beds. 

Because of the design of the driveway in this neighborhood, the driveway for this property is set next to the property line and is 
adjacent with the adjoining property and driveway to the north. Therefore, the parking variances are really required in order for the 
driveway and parking area to continue to function in the same manner as has been occurring ever since the house was built and 
used as a single-family residence. It is how the original design was configured. 

Also, be advised that on-street parking is permitted on Scotts Hill Dr in this area. Therefore, while the required parking can be 
contained on site, there could also easily be 2 vehicles parking on-street directly in front of this property without any problem 
should there ever be an "overflow" situation. 

Should you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to give me a call. 

Stephen E. Weber, Chief 
Div. of Traffic Engineering 
Baltimore County, Maryland 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 326 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-3554 

>>> People's Counsel 12/24/09 9:28 AM >>> 
Mr. Weber, 

Attached you will find the Petition for Variance in the above case. Please review and let our office know if there are any traffic concerns. 

Thank you in advance. 
Peter Max Zimmerman 

Rebecca M. Wheatley 
Legal Secretary 
Office of the People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
410-887-2188 Phone 
410-823-4236 Fax 
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results Page 1 of 1 

• 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Real Property Data Search c200 1 vw2.Jd) 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - -0206100340 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: GOLDMAN NECHAMA Use: RESIDENTIAL 
NO Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 5918 SIMMONDS AVE 
BALTIMORE MD 21215-3823 

Deed Reference: 1) /23212/ 257 
2) 

Premises Address 
1008 SCOTTS HILL DR 
BALTIMORE 21208 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District 
78 7 486 

Location & Structure Information 

Subdivision Section Block Lot 
2 B 20 

Legal Description 

1008 SCOTTS HILL DR 
SCOTTS HILL 

Assessment Area 
1 

Plat No: 3 
Plat Ref: 25/ 70 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built 
1959 

Enclosed Area 
1,711 SF 

Property Land Area 
8,750 .00 SF 

County Use 
04 

Stories 
2 

Basement 
NO 

Type 
SPLIT LEVEL 

Exterior 
BRICK 

Land 
Improvements: 

Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Base Value 

75,250 
136,320 
211,570 

0 

Seller: HENSON AARON MARC 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Seller: LEDBETTER MITCHELL G 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS -LENGTH 

Seller: FELDSTEIN MARVIN I 
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: NO 
Exempt Class: 

Value Information 

Value 
As Of 

01/01/2007 
75,250 

136,320 
211,570 

0 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 

07/01/2009 07/01/2010 

211,570 NOT AVAIL 
O NOT AVAIL 

Transfer Information 

Date: 01/11/2006 
Deed 1: /23212/ 257 

Date: 03/16/2001 
Deed 1: /15048/ 155 

Date: 03/15/1989 
Deed 1: I 8124/ 778 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

07/01/2009 
0 
0 
0 

Price: $210,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $116,000 
Deed 2: 

Price: $88,000 
Deed 2: 

07/01/2010 
0 
0 

0 

Special Tax Recapture: 
* NONE * 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 
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File No. 15087-05 

TAX ID. NO. 02-0206100340 

RETURN TO: { ( 3 
LAKESIDE TITLE COMPANY 
5840 BANNEKER RD.,# 120 

COLUMBIA, MD 21044 

Ji !Jfd6 !Dud. MADE THIS jO day of December, 2005, by and 
between AARON MARC HENSON, party of the first part, GRANTOR; and NECHAMA 
GOLDMAN, party of the second part, GRANTEE. 

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of TWO HUNDRED TEN 
THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($210,000.00), the receipt whereof is hereby 
acknowledged, the said GRANTOR does grant and convey to the said NECHAMA 
GOLDMAN, as sole owner, in fee simple, all that lot of ground situate in Baltimore 
County, Maryland and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 20, Block B, as shown on a Plat 
entitled, "Section Two, Plat No. 3, Scotts Hill", which Plat is recorded among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book G.L.B. No. 25, folio 70. 

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed dated 02/28/2001 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, in Uber 15048, folio 155, was granted and 
conveyed by MITCHELL G. LEDBETTER AND MARGARET ANN LEDBETTER to 
AARON MARC HENSON, the within GRANTOR. 

TOGETHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise 
appertaining. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot of ground and premises to the 
said NECHAMA GOLDMAN, as sole owner, in fee simple. 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. lJ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23067) Book SM 23212 p. 0257. Printed 01/23/2010 Online 
02/02/2006. . . 
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AND the said party of the first part hereby covenants that he has not done or 
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property 
hereby conveyed; that he will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that he 
will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite 

WITNESS the hand and seal of said GRA=~~ {SEAL} am.~ 
STATE OF~ , COUNTY OF f.kx..vve.f , to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this 30th day of December, 2005, before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared 
AARON MARC HENSON, the GRANTOR herein, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) 
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged 
the foregoing Deed to be his act, and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

My commission expires: ~-=::;:;cinRX°Rr;:;;:LE;:.S:,H'. ;::;-DE~VR.;; IES 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

BALTIMORE COUNlY MARVtAND 
M'f COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/1/2007 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within Deed was prepared by, or under the 
supervision of the undersigned, an Attorney duly admitted to practice before the Court 
of Appeals of Maryland. 

AFTER RECORDING, PLEASE RETURN TO: 
LAKESIDE TITLE COMPANY 
5840 BANNEKER ROAD SUITE 120 
COLUMBIA, MD 21044 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23067] Book SM 23212 p. 0258. Printed 01/23/2010. Online 
02/02/2006. ' 
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RESIDENTIAL DWELLING LEASE 

TIDS rs A LEOALLY BINDINO CONTitACT: IF NOT UNDl!RSTOOO SBl3K COMPBTBNT I.AOAL ADVICE 

DA TE OF LEASE O.FFl!Rt Jnm1arx 18. 2007 

OWNWLANDLORD · BVST RENTALS 

TBNANT(S): SARAH MANNINO and 5HA1tON .,,.,,..,.. 

L8ASE.D PROPERTY ADDRESS (THB Pll.OPE.a1Y): JUI 5CQITS HILL PB,, P~VILLL MP Z1208 

1. INITIAL LEASE T£IlM: Ower le11acs to Tenant !WI Temnt lal1e1 from the Owner th• Property for the te.nn of 1. 
yell'(•) or_ ftl0lllb(1) c0fl1IIlll1ldaa on the l.:.. day ot lll&YABX l U9.l{molyr.) 11.nd emdws on the ~ dey of 
JANUARY I 20QJ.)no.l)'t.). (Th,i "Tn.ltl:al 'Cerni'") at• total renla1 or NINETJIN THOVSAND EIGHT llUNDRin 
'DoUanl (S.l!lli) ftJr 111d TM1I. duo and payable Ul oqall roantt.ly iMlalimaal9 of 8JXTQjN IJUNDR!jD nm Dollw 
(Sim). In ad\/mce, gn the flm day of ncll fflOl\th. TeDll'lt IIIJ'CCS to vacate tho Property by tbe lut day of the lnltlll Term. 
Notioo lh11ll not be required by either pArty 

2. 

___ _ YBAk..'J'O-YBAR: Thi, l11111se alwlll continue in force &om year to )'Cir with•~% {flvo percc;m) hKreaao In ~ni aftet 
the oxp{rltioii of tbe icddal Term. Either party may tcrmlna11t tha Lcu11 at thJt 11nld oC the lnidal Term, or any rauewal tu.rm, 
by ipvina wrltu,o no~e to tho orMr J>6ItY at lcut n..lnety (SIO) da prior fO md oftbo Initial or renewal tmn. 

NOTIC~t ANY WlllTTitN NOTICE GIVEN J'URBU.ANT TO RENEW AL T&RMS BECOMES EFFECTIVE 
UPON 'rl{& iUlBT DAY Oll' THE MONTH FOLLOWING DELIVDY OF THE 110TICL 

3, SU:URITY DEPO~ITt '.PAYMENT AND IU:CElrT: A lic,curity depo1il iA n,quiffld II I ol>ft&rtcm ofthl1 Lcue. Upon 
p1)'1'Mnt of'tlae ..eurlty depoait by TONibl to Owner, Owner will provide a receipt cMtahuna tho llffl:1lrlty deposit 
provl&lom ttiquire:d by law. 
Sec1trlty DepDlit Amount, SIXUtN HVNPNP lJto: Dolllra <.U.eID 

4, PAYMENT 0.f R&NT: tenant agu,aa to pay tl-c rent when due, witlwul any daduccton or aerorr. lf a monlhly ln1t111lroen1 
of rent ia paid more lh&n l.lYI. ~ d.lly, 1flu the dua d1ui, Tenant 1hall pay, H iadditlo1111l rent. a ,um oqual to S% of the 
d.olinQ.beDI rent due. If a check ii acceptzld lty Own.- hit\ Ttnant far "'"'t, it i11 purely 111 1111 &ggolnllllxlation to TCNnL lf 
Ille ctiock II dt1ho110red., Tenllllt agrees to p.-y • SW,2 eh11r11c 1u owner u addjtioD&I. rent. 

~- OWN'KR. LEGAL R.IGH'J'S : I! Tellll.Rt shall fail to pay ths rent or any acWittoniil nm, •• ho:roln provided. wlth.m. 
[!YI W di)'ll a[ l~ date WMn due OT i( Tenant 1h11l bre1oh Illy other term, COVIIJWII or COl\dition of thi1 Lcatc, 
includi»t, but not limitmd io, any miampre,oatltion in limnt11 1pplk:1tion: owner nay ( I ) re-tnttt the propurty and 
tennlnate rhia 1.uH ln acoordanee with the appli.cable provlalon1 af 1-w; (11) bring aummuy cjactlon pro~• to evtcr 
Ta1tant; or (iiO purat.J8 a.ny and ill other remedia avaUablo to Owner at la"' or i.b 11quity. No 111Ch rermlllatiOn or the Lcaae, 
oar .recovery ofposaesdon of the PropcrtY, however, ahall c0.D5titute a "4iver by Owner of any available 11.ction by Owner 
lliilnat T11111nt f'or unpaid rent or for darmiies which m:ay h• due or 111tr1ahwd to tba twminaUoo Qf tbi1 Loasc;:1 riur ahall 
Sllth 1Ermlnatton c.ittlIJiUllh Tenaru'a obltg1Hoa. lo pay 11,U rent and othe.- sums due and owms to Owner prior to or 
:!llbltquonl to 1uc.h len'ninatioo and/or rooovery ofpo1H11i<ln. 

Pago t 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 7 
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6. rE.kSONS WHO WILL OCCUPY THlt PROn.RTY: TDnant cove.nant1 Uld aancs that the Proparty ,hall be 
occu.picd only by tlu! followins pcno c) ind by 110 ollaer o(a): 

' 3 ~:Ws MANNINO 
. 7. T;; RIGHT TO OCCUPY THE PROPERTY: Owner lglMS that Tenant may, peacoably and quiDtly, c,nter the 

property at lhc beginning of the Tenn and that the Pt"opetty will be made avallablc 1D • eonditlon pmnittina re1aonabJD safe: 
babit.tian. lf pmmi.uion la given tn Ten.ant to eater into poueaai.oo of Che property prior to the dalo apoci!iad fgr the 
cornmencmnent of the tmn. such oocup1zwy 1&111 be &ctned to bet in 1a1:ordanco ,vith all the twna, covenant&, conditiona 
11nil piovuiion• ofthl1 le111e, and the n,nt ahall be apportioned Cor 1111ch period afoocupaney. 

8. lNSTALLAllON OF SMOKE DltTECTO.RS: (•) Tenant 1clmowlodrs Tonaan responaibllity to equip the 
Proparty ~ith at 1N8t one approved smoke detector in •ccordPCe with the provlllon, of AcucJc lBA, 1~ (b) and 13 or 
l11e Annotat>OO Code of' the Slatli of Maryland, u amended. Tena.at ftutller 1ebo1111.dpa Tenant, rc&pOllll'bility lo 
rnaiutain Nid detector, and Temnt auumea all U1blllfy tberef'ort. Tcn.nt thall indmnn~ IIJld hold owaer hann1eu uorn 
liability foe jrtjwy, dnth. property c:hm110 or lo.a ""'1ltln1 ft-om any delecr or 11al&wcdooiaa of aueb dctcsotor. (b) Tbe 
folloWir\i ii appHoablis oniy If thD proper\)' Y looated irt Baltilnore County: Tenant specifically acJc:oowlcdge, that owo.e,· 
haa lna11Ucd 011.e (1) dotnc1or in the Jlfopcs\Y u ,eq,un,d by 115-12.1 of fbe BJltunore County Code. Tenant ftn1hot 
aanowledJea that 111id det~tor iJ in good con.dltlon and ptOJ* lll'Wkini order u ot tlMt didl of Qila lauo. Tl!llJJII a;reo• 
iiot 'to obsll'Wt or tamper with llllY detoetor. ar othmtwile psnnlt 111y dettotm to be ob1tnictcd or ~II wob !or any 
reuor1 whailoovor. Tc:n1U1t ftuth.er qrc,ea to tatt 1ht dett!clDr pmiodtoally od tQ n,pon in writina to Owner any 
11111lfunodoii. Teo1U1t auume1 ,ole rccpomfhility to 1-t Ibo dwlollM and •1-11 lndemn11y •Dd. hOlcf owner harmlan for any 
and •II liability for l.njury, do.ltb, property ~e. m other IGA l'l!lla..l=a from -, de~ or malf\ux:tiol\ of 1uch d&toctor 
wtiich t.mant 1ha.ll nol have apecl!icellY reported in Writina to owner II rctqaiRd. If aay d6reeto, withJn thtl pcoperty 
beeoma1 d.~aed by tarq,erifta or tbroua,h tho noaJl&cn.cc of deJibsnte milUM CX 1.bwi, by ICIWSt,, any retideot 0£ tha 
property, or any Jlt(lnl, employee, iuvlt.e or family~ of\eftaAr, tenaat lhalJ promptly notify OWJW and OW1l8I ah.11l 
PO>fflr>tly ca.use !he: dctoctc;ir to be repaired or repl.ced. Upon demand. lelWlt &hall i-y IO owner dac OOIII of rep1ir or 
ropla~t ~rred ~ oMicr or RJch 00111 m,.y be added lo and deem,d part tJf the rent. Owner ahall baYe Cle tame 
rcmcd.iOI of lb11 colloction of sucb com 11a Ollmer NI! !or nonpaym,mt of rent. 

I>, TltNANT'S USI 011' KEYS AND u:>CKS: No add~l loc:k(t) lhall be inttialled by ICnaat and no exitti.ai lock(•) 
5ball be cluiqed by ionant witbout the ownat'• pnot writwn cotllAlll. Two (l) U)'I will be flanisned to the rnant Ind 11.qy 

addJtlOft&l koY' will be-obtalnad from OWJN:r and pal4 for by tcmanL I>opll,1 .. lr.ey(a) will llOI be mada without 0W11er11 

p,for writt9D con.it. All kb)"& will be retw'tled by tenant to OWG« upon t.rmlnadoo of the lcuc or vacatlna of the 
prop«ty. whitlMVcr first o~•· TCllll.nt aball rebdruna owner, a, addJtlobal rent. for the cott of ch.anaina a.n,y locla or 
teplleinJ any bya loat or damngo.d by Tcnanl 

10, TENANT'S COMPLIANCE WITH SART\' AND INS1Jll4NO RI.GULAnoNS1 1'e11Wtt •&n• llOl to do or 
permit to be done a~ on the propcny in ccm!raw.ntian of &ny bro;ud iolurllJI«' pollay in fbn::11 tbaNloll or which will 
inueaao th!, pcemium payable on auch po1~y. Tenant llhal1 uot I.II any .,..y o1-tn,c.t IUlY public 1idew1lk nor permit 
tn.Y'hln& IO be dOll8 on th8 propCity ccntnuy to the rulec and N!;Ulatiom ol the }:iN., D11plllUl:Jfflt or Hoalth Deputl'Mnt ar 
any othot aovammamal audmity. 

11. OWNBRfl'ENANT UABlUT\'1 Tenant llgl'NI <l!at \ori ... ro1p11ct to thoee portion& of the proporty ~thill tM c11olwi!v11 
conttol afamant, oWlltr 1haU oot b8 mponelble ot liabla tbr any loll or damafJI' to 111\Y ac,od, or c:hattell placed Of\, ln oc 
11bout the propctty, Mr for 11Qy personal iJuury to 1cnant oc auy agent, oq,lcyea, invitee or family member or tenant. 
Owaet &hall not be deemed li&blc ns to 11.ny aoad, ~r cl.tt11l1 placod Oii, in or about tb,11 pmp.rty. It It the responalbUlty of 
tt.n&D! to obtain 112.d P•>' llu, co.1:t• of 11ny adequah! pl!l'l<>nal liability inaw'tlnoc. Notwithatanding any P")VlliOOJ of lhla loue 
t0 rhe contnty, no pn,vl1lons of this h,aHt llwll bo cmutnsed 'IO mdemru~ owner. or to hold own.er hannJw, or to 
uM.cnt!I owner l'rom any liabllLty to tenant. c,r to 11\Y ol'hcr pm,on, ror any D\Jlll')', 10111, daun1p or liability 1ri1ing from 
any omlaalon. rault, naallpace, or other mbcOMtlet of owner Oil or aboyt 1hoac areu whlcb m not within t11T11ot'1 
cxcl111l"C control. 

I J •• THI PROVfSIONS OJ' nns LEASE AU NOT CONTINGENT UFON nu: TENANT ORT AINlNCi 
lJCINSING BY ANY GOVltRNMJ:NT OR UGULATORYllODY. 

Pasc2 
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12. TENANT INDEMNIFIES OWNER: Tenant ,hall iadmmlfy ud hold owner banula, a1ainst and from lll1Y end all 
llabUl~ ariaing from any ill.fury or death. property dump. or odJc:r 1ou durins the tcnn to pel'IIOft or ptopeJ1.y •risll\i 
wlthln those portioas of the property with{n the, oxcbaiw c::ontrol of tc.nant, ot ocwioncd by 1ny Act or omisaioo of tenllllt, 
1.ny relident of the property, or oflloy agMt, m,ployee, lnv!tco or family member of tenartt. 

13. OWNJt.R'S RJGHT TO ENTER TU£ PROP.ltRTY DURING TJU TERMz Owner ind owoar's :agents and emplayeo, 
wll have tJM: ript to enter tipon the property at all n,uonable timel for the purpose o! 1Mp1ctian 01 matins 1ny repalr1 
which owner ia required to make \lt1&!r the telml oftbil leace or which owner otherwise det!ll1lt aee11111ry or eppropri•t~. 

14. Tl:NANT•S RESPONSIBILITY AT END OF TJ'JlM: Te ... nt IIJ"IN to IUl1Udtit ltie property ta Dwntt 1t lhe end of 
the Initial term, or any rerwwal thereof, In the aame condition .. when rocetved, ardioary wear and tmr t.x(:epted. Tenant 
further agreu m 1urreuder the propcri;y free Ind clear ohll ftamlture &nd debrl, and In a broom clean condition. 

15, FAILURE TO VA.CAT.It AT TBRMINATION1 If tenant doc, not YIC8&e Im property on or before the lut day nf' th11 
a.pplical:,le 11:!nn, ovmor may (J) tjcct tzmant •lid tab pouo.uion of' the property, ltOring all t\inutu~ ud other personal 
property found on tho proimt)' at IOI\AO.l'a ti.Ile aild e,q,onam vilhcut li,bilit:y to oWDOr; (2) hold bln•nt liable "' a nm,nt 
holdlna oYer tor aaoth1r one or mol'O tum11 1t IM 1ame mntal, and/or (3) exarci1e an.y olhet i:c,m,dy pnted 10 a landlord 
under Maryland haw. 

16. 'fJtNANT .R.ESTJUCT.IID FROM SUBLEASING ORASSICNINC :UASk: l'l!Jlllll ah1U Mt , .. tp 1h.111le1100t •ublet 
111 or put of lhe p,oporty without the prior wriHCA OCJnlmlt of owner, which conaent may be withheld in tha c,wnm's •ole 
and 1b1olur.c dJacntion. Any aaalanznent or 1ublettinJ without ownar'a proper written con1ent ,hall be null and votd a~ or 
no effiict. Owaer may elect to accept nint dtreotly Crom 1ny uaignee at 111b~nt. bul the 1cccptance of rent from an 
u1.iywi or 1ubten1nt •hall not oonalitute • wa.lvar ot the obliptian of ~nt '° obolin c;on,ont for iany 1ubec,que:nt 
mipramt or .ubleltln,, .ad auch consent shall not cDlllllitui. • reio ... ofhmult from lerulnt'a liability boreunder. 

17. TEN.AN'T'S AND OWNltll'S RIGHTS lJ' PROPERTY JS DAMAGED: If the propmy is (1) randercd totally 
uninhabitable by fire, act of Ood, or by the 11cta of riotm or public cm~et; or (2) If the property is only partially dom,-ied 
or destroyed ind ownor. upon notico to tc:n.tnt, •lectl 1110t to ~air auch dirrnaat or deatxuction. the tenaney llereby created 
lh.a.ll lmmedlah!Jy ccallO and all tent payable un.dm thi1 leato &ball be apportlollied to the date of suth otc\lJfenoc, If, 
howo\'cr, the property~ only partblty destroyed or d&maiC!d and owner cloctl to repair the <illl'lll8e Co the property, tl\CJ1 
o,wcr 1haU reatorc the property to 1ubat.andally tho ume conditfon1 that exlahld immodlatcl.)' before 1uoh occum::ince 
without unn1uonable do1-y. In auch event, 1bti nrnt payable under thi1 !nee shall .aor be abated and lb.ia !Mae ahall remain 
lo fuU force 11nd efloct. 

}8. TENANT'S AND OWNKR'S RIGHTS 11' PRQl'~R.TY 18 TAKEN BY mE GOVERNMENT: If tho property or llny 
put thcnlof (1 taken or condanmed for publkl or qua1i-9Ubllc uac, thie Jeue &hall, •• to tho part ao tabm, te1'minate ae of the 
date title 1hal1 vat In tho oondecrxlm-. Tenant wah,.. all clatma ..-1..nn DWlll!r and condmmet 'by rcia10u of the complete or 
partlal taking of tM p1operty and 111 dtma11~ awarded H .,. ruuh or uy eoodemnatlon. whether for du, whole or a part of 
the propcny, shill bolon& lo and shall bl'! the IOle property or the owmr, wbathm such danwjoa lb1U btl aw.tded u 
corrq,cmaaticn for diminution In ~luo to die, lc1umold or tu the "o ot lhc, property. 

19. lNS:Pl:CTlONS: Tenent 11~Jmowled1111 that owner ha, Iha ii&ht to bo prcsant at any and all inapectloru ln tnd about the 
pt¢perty, and 1arcea to notify Qwttet prior 10 any irwpecltio11. 

20. T~NANT'S .RESTRICTIONS CONCQNING VPIICLE PARKING: Only ptQperly liocmod ~hicle1 ht oper.tlni, 
condition may be patbd in tho driveway•, lf~ldod, or in thll atreot or othm p1ved perkinj area,, ill Kci:udanoc with the 
law and any cotnmunlty rult!C, rcplations 11nd rest:riotiCJZ11. 

21. TiNANT'S RJ:STRlCTJONS CONCERNING TRASll1 All ~tbaac and tlUh muat be placed in dumpitou (if 
ptovlded) or u1 1ult11bJc c:ovei"'d conuiincn to be loft in d1HfB,111ted pickup location, no eulleir tbt.b thll C!Vffl.ln& bofore 
iohed.ulcd pickup. 

22. Tr.NA.NT AND OWNU AGR.tlMENT Iii" lTI'II.JTms A.RE lNTJtBRIJl'TED, In the GVCIDI owner or tenant b 
prt!Verited or 11 Wlllbkt, for ~•on. ~yond OW1UJ:r'1 or tcna.ac'a coatrol, to obtttin 1\lol, clootrloity, water or ae~ or the 

C"' ...,, 
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27. OWNltR. DOES NOT W A1Vlt LEGAL RIGRTSt The fiilurc of owner to inliat upon the strl.ct portbm11U1co of nny of 
the tenm and candltiom of thi1 le1U111, in 1111y one or more !nltltl.cea, or 10 exercile any election 8" herein ptcvidcd. ahaU not 
conatitute or be eoruitnutd III a waivu by owxu:t of euoh term or conditian ar •n cJcctioa fl>r future lnalUQC&, 

18, HK1R.S AND ASSIGNS ARI. BOVND BY LEASl:1 Thi! temU and eon.cUttona of lhl.& leai:e 11h11l be bindlnlil upon and 
inure to thli benefit of the belts, per!ional rapre•11111arive, 1aacceuora and wtaN (if pennltted) of ownar and tenaut. 

2!1. CONTROLLING LA Wt 11io leuc a}uill be co,11troed and intmpreted ill •ccardaalcci with tho 1*wa or the Bt.tte of' 
M1l'yland. A, wied in this lease, the 1lfliUl.ar shall Include tho plural and the plural &hall include the 1ingulu and the use of 
any aorutera shall bo •pplicable to all gender11. 

30. Tr.NANT'S 013LIGA 'l'IONS R.EOAR.l)ING USX AND OCCUPANCY: Tenant ap,cs to uao tbc property in• careful 
manne:t aftd not to use or ettn thil uae of an rtlon of' the ro r 111 u OIC other than u a prlwte sl lc-

mtly re11idence; to keep 11l l1wna neatl d amt 11 hed , flower beds and ahr\lb in o ordc,r; to ro tly 
remove, mow, ice and lcaYC1a from all walkways and drlveway1; lo lcocp p.-oporty • clean and 1mitlllt}' con tion: and 
to COtnp\)' Wtlh Alt l~wt, code1, ordinuu:n, IUln and rcgvJ~ioal, Ut.clw:ila, beaJth and hou&lng ~dos aod Criminal laws 
1pplio1bl11 to the property and 111 oov,nant8 Dnd rc1ttiction1 applicable for t.mtit'• UH D! property. T!!r111nt aod all other 
occupantl and/or invitee, on UM! property, whether known by lbe tenant o:r not, ahall co~t thernaclw1 in 1. mallDClJ' th.It 
will not di1turb Uie peacefid t3tjoymeot of nelahbott. IIJ\d tenant ftuther oovenant4 1Ad 1JtCC8 that lemant will llot use or 
pennit tho property ro be used for an>' Improper, lllepl or Jmrnoral ~rpon,, nor we, pennlt or suffer the 111me to bo uscrl 
by apy peraon or pcrwns in llllY noisy, d&OllrOUt, offonaive, illesal er irtlJ:roper D111nnor. Tenant fluthcr agn,ea that no 
dni&s or odw lllew-1 eub1tancc:il will be Ulcd, manutlctured, aold or diltribut«t within, on or from tho property. Tenant 
ahAll indemnify ind 11vo owner harmlou l.'rom (1) any and all liabWcy, lo11a, coat, damage ar expcrue aris~g out or any 
violation by l't1'141lt of 1uch lawa, eodOi, ordloAncea, NlDI or mpl11tlon1~ (2) II\)' vlolatJon or non-performance by the ten6nt 
of any of tho covolW\t& oont111!ncd herein; or (3) any o1her act or omiulon of tenant. other ,:t1Jldents of tllCI property, or 
ftln1nt'1 a&onct, t.'fflPloyoee1 irtvllecs or family mcmbcn. Al1 electric&). he1t1Jli, 1ir..condltionin1, moobaulcal '1Ud plumbing 
equipment and &c(llt1ea .iwt bo uted for only tbclr iDtcnded purpos,cs. 

Page, 4 r..~ 'I'\ 
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lt. TENANT'S USTIUCTIONS ON CHANGES TO TR'I PJlOPi.R.TV1 Tl!llllDI mil not m&b any altcratilffl'. addltlonll 
or improvemeoll, in.olucllna plwnbfni or electrical wor1c, lo the~ widtout fiot obtainlna o'lfflef'1 written consent. 

32. TENANT .AND OWNER M..4. Y MEDI.4..TI: DISPUTtSi In tM ,vent a di1puie betweon ownot wt tcl:lartt ansot (lut of 
or from ltUJ leaac, owner and ~na 01 aoknowtodac, that au.di dispute ~ be volwltarily 1JU1xu.itted to mDdiatloc or medlatlon 
s.:rv!oo u may be mu1Ually aatced llpOI\ by 1an1nt &Qd ownar in writinJ. M1tdiati.on la • p,ocea• by whieh the partlm 
attempt to reaolve I dispute with the usl5tance of• DeUtral medlamr who It trtiMd to f'acili11te ~ resolution of dl~utca. 
Tho mediation p.rocou requirea th£ vo.lun1lry pllrtlclp'atlan by both lb1Wlt ud owntr. Tba mediator baa no autbonty to 
make an award, to i~ a re&0lurlon DI tho dl1pute upan !ho p1rties.. oc to require the partica to continue if e:ithc:t part)' 
doea nor desire to do ao. A nuolution of a dl1putll lhrouab mediation is not bindi48 upon tho pattioe, unleu tlae partiea 
volun111rily c,nlllr lnto a bl.ndlna: writ1cn apccmcnt ~BOMng the dl9J)Utfl. 

33, INCLUS[ONSIEXCLWIIONSt Includ•d In the propertY are Ill pc,nmn1111tly attllehml fixtures, includi:a& 1ll 1moka 
deteeroni. Ccrtaln other now sxiating limns whic.h. may be oorul.dcrticl 'l*'~I propei:ty, whclb.cr lnaltlled or ,iored upon 
thti propmy, are Included, H tbllowa: (c:bcak all that ,pply): 

V8 lhwulu,, 0 111.l'_tn &ytll!d'I O ftoeoer 
tbn waa11ar int.room G}felii"' 91na D 1tor1ge ,he<t 

l\uTIIICclhumSdlt1cr i•ngc opcntt O pool equlp & C()YOt ~otronlc air filter 
water ftltet ho1 ~ equip.& cover ~ })la)'ifOUild 111qu.ip. nah cccaputm 
wtser softener wood etove lllaltn dDOH arlM/ourtam1 
food dJ1poscr O ,~nn windOWII utcllhe diah cxhau1t flJ:11 
window AC units ~dea,\,untl. C9t'boo ltlD110ll:ide &/or flrt>1mcilte de~tcr1 

l4. UTlLITtU AGREIMEZ)lT: The obl{gationa or owner ind 1ea&111 wirh nrspeet to the provitio11 of utilltlN than bo u 
folloWI: I 

UTILITY FURNISHED Ii,.. 'r COST OF1 (check all !,hat apply): 

a. headna fticl i ~ owner ~nant 
b. cookl.sig fud owner nt 

c. electr.lcity owner I]' 
d. beating ofwa.ter owner nt 
6. oold watec/uwec § owner nt 
f. cable TV owner nant 
g. ~ t.:\\ ownor oanl 

I 
)S. MAINTENANCE AND ~l!:PAIRS1 (•) Owner aha.11 maintaio. and/or repair, replace (If necessary in owncr'1 solo 

di-=n,tkin) tbe plumbing. hoati.n&. coollna, eMCtril:1! 1yatiem1, 111.cl al.a tho 01uerior wall, and roof of the piOJ)llrty. 
HowtlVllr, 181:lant thall be bligated for the oom cf 111Ch tep&Jn, replaccsmente and rcl11~d tervlcee if the ntled for &uch 
ffll)alra, ltplacci:nmtl 1ndila1od tcrVicas reNIII fu»u. th. n1gl.lgllltoe or mu.- by lllilnt, other T'l!atdant3 of ttas pn,porLy, 
or t.naut'1 agetdt, acrvan , e:mploY"OJ, lnviteoa. or filmlly members. Teuot •er-- to promptly notify owner or any 
l!OndHlo• whtclt ii th• " 11,-tlon of OWDH' to rapalr or Hpl1c1, ir.au ... to da 90 will ruwt l.n tho ~DA.llt bein1 
retpon1I~ for the ruu t of 1ny r11pair1. (b) Bxcept u provided In (a) 1bow, t8nant &hall be re.1ponalblo fb1 111 other 
~p11ir1 and replacemanb tp the property. AJJ.y dimJa&O IO tho wallpaper, paint. w.lle. floon, c.upeting, doors, window,, 
window treanncnts, liQht thturca, 11ppU1ncos, or oehor 1mpcovemoo4 to tho property, in sxo•11 of noraw Will! anci !l!II, 
shall be promptly rep1lrei:I ot aplaced by te111nl, 11t tenant'• 10111 1:icp11me, IIO u to restore the pcopc,rty to tho smme 
condltlon u existed prior to the oomrocnce:numt o( cht ltlml. If tenant Bhal\ &ii to mako any ,uch rei-ir or ri,pi.,emeot.. 
owner, In. o~er's 10111 dJicl'l!Hon, may make ,ual, rep.ir or replacement, in wbloh ovcnt, the coet of a11cb repair or 
replDocmcnl ,hall be added 10 ind deWJ..cl a part of the nint ind 1h&U be payable by !\:luant to owner ori dem11ru1. Ownel' 
,114111 l\lttlidt tho HVAC 1yi,lea1 fllten, electtlc l1pt bulbs, •114 fu•• at l!nl.lU'& cxpeu,o. (c) IC tile property ta part of a 
crwlti-unit bulldi11~ tenant 1ba.ll 11[/;o b& 1!1bla to owner for the cort of eqy rep.in or rcplacmnonta to the bulldlna ir the 
need lbr ,uch repa1n or roplACem!nt.rl result, iNm fbt 1111g]i1enc1 or tniauae of tho bui\dini by tmal'.lt, other fflddent, of Ute 
property, or 1U1ant'1 •&cnts, mvanle, cmplo)'CICI, invlteo1 or flmlly mombora, The cost af 5\lch ropaJrs or replacementt 
ah&ll be added IO and dcc:mcd II part of the rent dui: IMul lhalt be p•)'llbto by l«!.llnt to OWl\llr on demalld. Owner 1hal.l hive 
tho Mime rcmediu !or oolloctlon o( 1ucti c;oata u oWldlf ha• for the noa.pynw11 ohcrt under thw icu.. (cl) AddhlW111l 
11roement1. If 1ey, ~prdini ma!nrun111ce, repaln UJN or re,plDCCtWl.t an u follow&: 
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36. TENANT'S RUTRICUONB CONCSJININC PET81 No pet, may be kept on the property without the prior written 
pcmill&lon otthll owner. U'potl an, allowed, 111addendum cod.linina pot previsions mu,t be actao.bed to th.ii lCl.90. 

37. TJtNAWT''S A.ND OWN~R'S D.&LIV~llY OP NOnCES: All llMic:• requ!N:d to be 11YM by owner ID tenant lh&ll be 
cuft"ic.!ently aiven by leavln1 lht, a.me at the property, except that nadce of lhe wilhhokllq l,y ownor of ID)' portion of the 
1Kurlry deposit &hall be malled by owner to lenant llt te11.1nt'1 la1t blown addrcu, wlth.(n tbrty·ffve (4Sl daya 111\er the 
termination of thl• leHe. All notl.ces n,quircd to be gl~ by '9o&nt ID own&r, lad all rem. lhall bo dollvcrcd to the 
f'olloWinJ acldree1: (Notices wU be given by certified imil.) 
Own1r/Prop1rty M1na11r N1me: U:SI BINIAba 

AddrllH: 1'9 BOX 32481. BALTIMORE, MP 2128%·2~!1 .Phone, 410-736-131! 

38. LEAb PAINT APPl,ICABLE LA W1 Tltll X. Section 10108, 11le bidtntlal utcl-BalCld Paint Hu:ard R.eduotioJ'I Act 
of 1992 (tbe Federal rroararn) N1iqui.ru the diaolo.w,, ot 01r1al.o ioformatJon rogll'dlnJ lead-baaed paint 111d leail·bued 
paint bazan:11 In oanw:i:don with the rcnteJ of rnidenclal l'Cl.1 propsty. An ownor oC pn,-1978 bouttng Is ~ui.rod to 
d!&cloee '° £1:io ta11nr, bucd upon tho ownt:r'1 11etua.l knOWlqe, all mown 1.ead-bucd paint ht..u.Tds in the ptapmy and 
provida!i tho teolu\l with a.ny aval\ehla reporta in the ownet1 possa1iotl ttilating to lcad-bued paint or le1a.bued patn.t 
bliltd, applicable to Iba property. IF the property WN bullt JMior to 1979, Iha proi,«ty m subject to tu M1rylarad Lead 
Paint Po!&Mlni Prevn1tlD11 Pro1r&01 Act contained ia the M&ryl&nd Code, 8IMl'ODIDISfttal Artk:le SeotiOD 6-801 1t ~ - (the 
Maryt.nd PrOlflm). [( th• property w11 gon1ttueled prlor to 19SO, alt provWoo, of'thc, Macyland Prc:ianm will alao appiy 
to the property cxcapt that ownm- wi\l have the option to parw:jpato in the llabillry limiradon pmtion of the Macyland. 
~8.Jlnl. Aa• ClaaUication of Property: Owna- xqirac,n1I aod Wlln'&l\tl to te~a), it:118Ddifl3 that d,ey rely apon ,uch 
warranty and rapreecnution, thAt (lniCUll all that apply): 

The Fedml Propm 
O T'ha property w11 buJlt di.afog or afber 1978; tbe Feder•l Pros;nm doe& oot apply. 
Gr'fix, propcr1)' wu built before 1978; the PflCWlll Prngnm applie•. 

The Maryland ProiPm 
O Tho propeey wa• buUt prior Ix> 1950, t.hs Marylu,d Prop,n-i,pllot fully. 
g1'he property 11111 bullt after 1949 but befbre 1979, tt. Maryland l'rop1t11ppllc1 at Owner'• opiion. 

~ ClAulflc•tian Unknown 
O Owner I• uDOat!l\in u to aae elani1ic:1tJon; rhcrafora, owoec ecknpiNl.cilca !hat, fur the purpose11 of the 
routal contmnplated by thb !Mte, tho prop•rty will be treated u tho~ it bad bocn cooah'ucted prior to l 9SO, and 
qrees that thl property 11 fully aubject to fed.ral Ind Maryland law u to the presence ofl~b11aed paint .II)d/Clt 

lead-hued paint hazard.a. 

30. UNA.NT ACCltPTS PR.OnRTYr Teoaat hu been provldad wllh an oppcmunlty tD ~t !he proparty and IClotsptt tho 
property In it, preMDt wn.cUtiM, m,J91 otMt'Wim q.reed Ira Mi.tin, balow. 

<10. "TIME lS O'F TH& ESSI.NCJt• .SHAU. APPL\' TO THl8 LEASE. 

41 . ADDITIONAL P B.OVISIONSI __ 

Page6 . 
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42. AJ>DENDUM(8) ATTACHED CONCJ:RNING: 

TENANT IIAS RB.AD OR HAS USTENED TO A READING OJ' TRIS LE.A.a.. UNDERSTANDS B.,ua. ANl) RAS 
RECIIY&D .4 COPY OF TBI8 LEAB, OWND AND nNANT BY TKEIR SlGNATURES B&LOW, RBRUY 
ACC&PT .A.ND AGRU TOM UOUNO :BY ALL TIU T&KMS .AND CONDlTIOl'fl CONTAI?fm IN THI8 LEASE. 

·. ' ; 
TENANT . • t' ·] '· . ' ' / . .,; : ,r.: ,.' .: ;.,·,) llA Tli _.__·- ·- :~I' .... , _ .' _ .... ., 

OWNER JJ~· ~ DATE 

DATE __ ~~-

Page 7 
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RENEW AL NOTICE 

Date: ;j1Jp10 
OC9v Jtk t .$J{0; !!&1 n ,.,_ • 

We would like to remind you that your~ kuc axpitm on 

00 PAGE. 

To 1!:' 1:: current leese, plcuc li&n tbi.a bm and retum it to the offlce by 
-~--......,_,__ ___ . UY aignlng Una nmewa1 notice, you .. .bm:oby aarcmna to tho 
same tenm and CXJDditiom olyour original alpied • · PI.BUC note that dlClre Is no 
mc.n,ue to thti eurrent rental~· Be;~ I J 'lOLQ your n:wnthly 
p~ent will remain at !:'. ~= :rbisW. ll a year to year lease lllld 
Wlllcxpin: ,on ':jg~y~ . 

Plouc feel ftec to contact the: office Ill 410-736-1315 if you have any queltiona • 

.,.....,_, .. __ ........... .. -·-

P.09 
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Gmail - 1008 Scotts Hill Drive 

i I 
1008 Scotts Hill Drive 
Abrahams, Rabbi Mordechai <MAbrahams@btfiloh.org> 
To: "leonarddster@gmail.com" <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

To whom it may concern: 

Page 1 of2 

Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Mon, Jan 25, 2010 at 12:53 PM 

Our names are Channa and Mordechai Abrahams and we are the owners and occupants of 1011 Scotts Hill 
Drive. We are aware that an application has been made to change the appearance of 1008 Scotts Hill Drive, 
which is opposite our house. Work obligations prevented us from being able to attend the hearing on Tuesday 
January 25th_ 

We are concerned about the changing appearance that this would give to the whole street. As the main street 
that all the residents of Scotts Hill Community need to access to enter or exit the area this changes the 
appearance of the whole community. 

We are not opposes to group houses per se, but we are opposed to people changing the appearances of 
houses, and in effect the street. If it was a current resident of Scotts Hill who had a disability and needed this 
change then it would be one thing, but this is someone developing a house for future use, at our expense, 
both aesthetically and financially. 

We have been living in Scotts Hill community for over 4 years, and one of the things that attracted us to the 
area, and that continues to impress us, is the pride that the people take in the area and their houses. This is 
an important value in our lives. We are wary of developments that could lead to people feeling a lack of 
control over the aesthetic beauty of their living environs. We respectfully request that you consider the strong 
feelings of the inhabitants of the Scotts Hill Community and refuse the request to change the appearance of 
1008 Scotts Hill Drive. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Channa and Mordechai Abrahams 

Rabbi Mordechai Abrahams 
PROTESTANT'S 

Middle School Judaic Studies & Mathematics Teacher I EXHIBIT NO. 

https://mail.google.com/maiV?ui=2&ik=e89ceeO l 8e&view=pt&search=inbox&msg= 1266... 1/25/2010 
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i I 
Vairance 2010-0170-A 
rubin731@aol.com <rubin731@aol.com> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

Page I of I 

• 
Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Mon, Jan 25, 2010 at 2:21 PM 

Nancy and William Rubin of 901 Dropleaf Court, Baltimore Md. 21208 in Scotts Hill, vote against the variance 
# 2010-0170-A, persuant to added parking to 1008 Scotts Hill Drive. We feel it will change the structure and 
appearance of our development. 

Bill Rubin 
President 
Scotts Hill Comm. Assoc. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=e89cee018e&view=pt&search=inbox&msg= 1266... 1/25/2010 



I am against the proposed zoning change for the property located at 1008 Scotts Hill Drive. 

Reference hearing# 2010-0170-A 

As a long term resident (26 years) I have saw the changes affecting our community and other nearby 

communities. I believe in Scotts Hill as a wonderful place to live and call home. That belief has guided 

me to take an active part in making sure our community remains a nice place. 

We have several alternate living homes in our community. For the most part, the majority are good 

neighbors. As neighbors they work in our community partnership effort to mantain our community. 

The proposed use of the 1008 Scotts Hill property is not a major issue. The real problem that concerns 

many of us is the proposed changes to the property that could impact the overall look of our 

community. 

I have noted changes in other communities. Some changes have been destructive to these community. 

I look around and see many old and beautiful communities. I also look around and see many old 

communities that are no longer what they were. I realized that some of the changes were caused by 

today's social and economical changes. While the social and economical changes had an impact they 

were not always the overall contributing factor. I also believe that many of the negative changes 

affecting our communities could have been controlled or avoided. 

Scotts Hill Community has survived many of those changes. The community has survived in part, 

because we are a small enclosed community that's has the good luck of have been surrounded by large 

natural undeveloped areas and the beltway. Scotts Hill is a beautiful community and a really nice place 

to call home. We work hard to keep it nice and we ask for the help or others. Please don't allow this 

requested zoning variance. It could be the one change that could that could make Scotts Hill start on 

the path of not benign a nice place to live. 

We invite you to visit our community Http:ljscottshillcommunity.com I thank you will understand why 

we care so much about our home. 

Leonard Davis 

1025 Scotts Hill Drive. 

leonarddster@gmail.com 



Robert Kontoff 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Avrohom Eichenthal [avrohome@gmail.com] 

Tuesday, January 26, 2010 9:20 AM 

honey5166@comcast.net 

Subject: Fwd: Zoning Variance case# 2010-0170-A 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Avrohom Eichenthal <avrohome@gmail.com> 
Date: Tue, Jan 26, 2010 at 9:10 AM 
Subject: Zoning Variance case# 2010-0170-A 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

Page 1 of 1 

-------- --

My name is A vrohom Eichenthal. I own the property at 1110 Scotts Hill Drive and live there. 

On behalf of myself and my neighbors, I strongly object to the zoning variance request referred 
to as CASE# 2010-0170-A. I beleive that allowing parking in the front yard of the property at 
1008 Scotts Hill Drive will change the face of our neighborhood. Our neighborhood is enclosed 
such that there is only one through street. All the properties in the neighborhood are single 
family homes. While there are some group homes in the neighborhood, they don't stand out 
because they look like all of the other homes. Allowing parking on the front yard on the one 
through street will negatively impact the well deserved family friendly image that the 
neighborhood currently, reduce its desirability and negatively impact our property values. 

Thanks for listening. 

1/26/2010 
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Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

1008 Scotts Hill Drive 
Abrahams, Rabbi Mordechai <MAbrahams@btfiloh.org> 
To: "leonarddster@gmail.com" <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Hello, 

I am the occupant of 1011 Scotts Hill Drive. 

Tue, Jan 19, 2010 at 1:41 PM 

Thank you for posting the information about 1008 Scotts Hill Drive on the Scotts Hill Website. 

I was hoping you could clarify the situation for me because I still have some questions? 

1. Are these plans by the current owner of the house or a future owner? 

2. Are these plans being proposed because the owner of the house is disables, or because he/she wants to 
rent it out to disabled people? 

3. Do we know how drastic the changes are going to be? 

4. Why are the changes necessary? 

5. I know the meeting is next week. I hope to attend. How long do these meeting usually last for? 

6. It is a big deal if I turn up 15-20 minutes late (due to work commitments) or do I really need to be there 
from 11:00? 

Thanking you in advance for your help, 

Rabbi Mordechai Abrahams 

Middle School Judaic Studies & Mathematics Teacher 

Middle School Soccer Coach 

Beth Tf'lloh Dahan Community School 

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=e89cee018e&view=pt&search=inbox&msg= 1264. .. 1/24/2010 



Gmail - 2010-0170-A 

2010-0170-A 
Rick Freeman <rf-1013@comcast.net> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

Richard Freeman 
1013 Flagtree Lane 21208 
Case#: 2010-0170-A 

I am against this proposed zoning change. 

Regards, 
Richard Freeman 

Page 1 of 1 

Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Sun, Jan 17, 2010 at 12:12 PM 

https://mail.google.com/maiV?ui=2&ik=e89ceeO 18e&view=pt&q=zoning&search=query &. . . 1/24/201 O 
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Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Vote Disapprove on Variance# 2010-0170-A 
freeeman white <ev2alre@comcast.net> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 
Cc: Rubin731@aol.com 

Reference proposed zoning variance# 2010-0170-A 

Sun, Jan 17, 2010 at 9:26 PM 

We want the variance to be disapproved because it affects the appearance of 
our little neighborhood. 

Please register our vote as a " NO/ Disapprove" subject variance. 

Freeman and Evelyn White 

1007 Parkvalley Ct. 

Pikesville, MD 

21208 

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=e89cee018e&view=pt&q=zoning&search=query &.. . 1/24/2010 



My name is Bob Kontoff and I am a resident of Scotts Hills. 

This property is located in Scotts hills, a community of 260 single family homes. The 
sign in front of the property calling for a zoning change designates the home as an 
assisted living not a group home. An assisted living establishment is a business similar to 
Sunrise. This is a three bedroom house on Scotts hill drive. The zoning change is to allow 
them to pave part of the front lawn for additional parking which is now grass. This 
additional parking will allow vehicles to be parked in front of the house. Each of our 
homes has a driveway on the side of the house and a front lawn. This home has a side 
driveway which is long enough for three cars, why do they need additional parking for a 
three bedroom house I believe they are trying to get around the the zoning laws which 
would never allow a commercial property in a residential community of 260 homes. Not 
only should the zoning change for the additional parking be denied but the zoning for the 
property be revisited. I thank for y°"1f time and the opportunity to speak on this important 
issue. 

.. 



Welcome to Our community 

ZONI G NOTICE 
CASE# l0/0-0170-A 

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

last Updated on Friday, 15 January 2010 03:08 

Our community Internet Information Links 

Links 

Custom Design by Fuzzyboy's father 

http://scottshillcommunity.com/ 

Page 2 of2 

1/24/2010 
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i I Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

The hearing case number 2010-0170-A 
BONNIE KELLER <tesladog@msn.com> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

January 20, 2010 

Dear Sir, 

Wed, Jan 20, 2010 at 9:56 PM 

My name is Bonnie Keller and I reside at 823 Scotts Hill Drive, Pikesville, MD 21208. I am writing today 
in reference to Case no. 2010-0170-A. 

The proposed zoning change request which affects the general design of the front and side yards located 
at 1008 Scotts Hill Drive are not acceptable to me. I also believe it is not acceptable to any of my other 
neighbors either. We believe that this zoning change will greatly influence the overall appearance of the yard 
and impact how others view the appearance of homes near and surrounding that address. We have plenty of 
seniors who would enjoy special parking also, however they refrain as the appearance of the neighborhood is 
important to them. 

I have owned my home for more then 20 (twenty) years in this neighborhood. I recently added a $50,000 
addition onto my home. When I decided to put an addition on, I made sure the design and the appearance of 
the building did not affect the overall community appearance. I would not appreciate it if this zoning change 
is approved after I made this extra effort on my part. 

This community takes great pride in it's appearance and this zoning change is not acceptable to any of 
us. I would appreciate it if you would reject this zoning change and leave our community the way we like it. 

Respectfully, 
Ms. Bonnie Keller 

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik:=e89cee018e&view=pt&q=zoning&search=query&... 1/24/2010 



Gmail - Zoning Issue Page 1 of 1 

ir Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Zoning Issue 
mjohnwesley3rd@aol.com <mjohnwesley3rd@aol.com> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

From: John W. Maloney Ill 
912 Scotts Hill Drive 
Pikesville. Maryland 21208-3538 

Re: Zoning Issue 
Hearing Case# 2010- 0170-A 

Thu, Jan 21, 2010 at 3:28 PM 

The proposed zoning change involves more than just the creation of additional parking spaces. It would 
create additional traffic onb a road that has been identified as light traffic. Scotts Hill Drive is already being 
used as a bypass from Scotts Level Roadbetween Milford Mill Road and Old Court Road. School busses are 
regularly pickin up and dropping off students. And many children must use Scotts Hill Drive for walkiing to and 
from school. 

The parking would have to include spaces for any assistance that would be needed to handle medical 
situations and food service in the house. Trucks delivering services to the house would double park, 
therefore, creating another problem for local traffic. 

We will soon be requesting the County to repave the road for heavy duty traffic. Municipal services 
(Ambulances) would be parking in the neighborhood as they would be needed at all hours of the day and 
night due to the requirements needed by the personnel living in the house. 

As much as I know this type of service is needed, I VOTE NO. to any variance change to Scotts Hill Drive. 
Our area is zoned residential not business. This would also lower the value of the homes in this residential 
community, making it more difficult for anbyone wishing to sell or buy a house in this community. 

The Scotts Hill Community Association has worked diligently to maintain a positive, professional 
appearance for the Community, Let's not destroy it by putting additional parking spaces causing the 
Association to work even harder to maintain the professional appearance of the Community. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=e89cee018e&view=pt&q=zoning&search=query&... 1/24/2010 



Gmail - Zoning Commission 

Zoning Commission 
June Goldfield <junegoldfield@gmail.com> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

Page 1 of 1 

Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Fri, Jan 22, 2010 at 4:16 PM 

Leonard, since I will not be able to attend the hearing at the Zoning Commission on Case# 2010-0170-
A concerning the Scotts Hill Community, could you convey my opinion 
on this matter. 

1) To have a home with a paved parking lot as a front yard is unsuitable in a neighborhood such as ours. 
This. would immediately convey the appearance of a commercial zoning area. 

2) It is my understanding that our County Executive has highlighted our "older neighborhood" as 
one where there should be emphasis on keeping it a stable neighborhood. Perception upon seeing such a 
lot would give a different impression. 

I sincerely hope the Zoning Commission understands. 

June Goldfield 
904 Smoke Tree Road 
Pikesville, MD 21208 
410-486-7690 

https://mail.google.corn/mail/?ui=2&ik=e89cee018e&view=pt&q=zoning&search=query&... 1/24/2010 



Gmail - Re: Zoning Appeal 

Re: Zoning Appeal 
joseph g watson <awatson1017@verizon.net> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

Page 1 of 1 

Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Sat, Jan 23, 2010 at 8:46 AM 

My husband and I have been original homeowners in the Scotts Hill 
community since 1958. My name is Audrey Watson and I live at 1017 
Parkvalley Road. I wish to comment on the zone variance request -
hearing case number 2010-0170-A. 

If the proposed zoning change is approved, it will drastically affect the 
overall appearance of our community. Although the basic idea of 
another group home is not a major issue, the proposed 
zoning variances are. Throughout the years our community has had 
an active association and takes pride in keeping a clean, neat and 
improved look to our surroundings. We have upgraded entrances and 
have added corner plantings of flowers. We pay dues to help in all 
these endeavors. The proposed change will greatly influence the 
overall appearance of the yard at 1008 Scotts Hill Drive. It will also 
impact how others view the appearance of homes near and 
surrounding the address. We are proud of our community and wish 
others to view Scotts Hill as a beautiful and peaceful place to live. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=e89cee018e&view=pt&q=zoning&search=query &. . . 1/24/201 O 
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Zoning Hearing 
Charlene Schimberg <cschimberg@gmail.com> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

• Charlene Schimberg 
• 810 Smoke Tree Road, 21208 
• The hearing case number: Case no. is 2010-0170-A 

Page 1 of 1 

Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Sat, Jan 23, 2010 at 9:54 AM 

• I am against the proposed change that involves the creation of special parking in the front and side 
yards located at 1008 Scotts Hill Drive. This is a beautiful , quiet residential neighborhood and I am 
opposed to any changes that would alter that. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=e89cee018e&view=pt&q=zoning&search=query&... 1/24/2010 



Gmail - zoning hearing 

zoning hearing 
yonah Ribiat <yonahribi@gmail.com> 
To: leonarddster@gmail.com 

Page I of I 

Leonard Davis <leonarddster@gmail.com> 

Sun, Jan 24, 2010 at 9:23 AM 

This is from the Ribiats at 1021 Smoke Tree Rd regarding the zoning change being requested for 1008 Scotts 
Hill Drive, case number 2010-0170-A. 

We have been residents of this lovely, residential neighborhood for more than 25 years. The neighborhood is 
already home to some group residences. As long as they keep their properties nice and do not disturb the 
pleasant relative quiet, we have no problem having these neighbors. However, once you're talking about 
changing the look to commercial, by adding off street parking, we think that crosses the line and would be 
unfair to the local residents. May we suggest perhaps parking can be added only behind the building with the 
existing driveway providing the only accesss. Any necessary enhancements to the home's entrance could be 
done at the back door, thereby retaining the look of the typical private home in our community. 

https://mail.google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=e89cee0 l 8e&view=pt&q=zoning&search=query&... 1/24/20 IO 
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